
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman Baldwin

Members: Cllr M J R Benson
Cann
Moody
Oxborough

Parker
Sampson
Samuel

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 22 March 2016 (previously circulated)

5.  Options for Future Garden Waste Service Design (Cllr 
Sampson) 

7 - 14

6.  Review of Long Term Parking Scheme (Cllr Sampson) 15 - 32

7.  Review of Corporate Complaints Policy (Cllr Cann) 33 - 52

8.  Calendar of Meetings (Cllr Sanders) 53 - 60

9.  Resource to deliver Income Generation Proposals (Cllr 
Baldwin) 

61 - 66



 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 22nd day of MARCH, 2016 at 2.00pm 
 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr W G Cann OBE 
Cllr J B Moody  Cllr R J Oxborough    
Cllr G Parker             Cllr R D Sampson 
Cllr L Samuel 
  

    
         

In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 S151 Officer 
 COP Lead Specialist Housing, Revenue and Benefits 
 Lead Specialist Communications and Media 
 Lead Specialist Waste Strategy 
 Corporate Procurement Officer 
 Group Manager Business Development 

Senior Case Manager 
 
  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs Cheadle, Cloke, Davies, Edmonds, Evans, Leach, 
McInnes, Mott, Moyse, Musgrave, Pearce, Sellis and 
Yelland 

 
     
*HC 58   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 59  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 26 February 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
*HC 60  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 

The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance introduced a report 
that enabled Members to monitor income and expenditure variations 
against the approved budget for 2015/16, and provided a forecast for the 
year end position. 
 
The s151 Officer responded to specific questions, particularly relating to 
Kilworthy Park.  The COP Lead Assets confirmed that the Council was 
currently working with a local agent to get the best return from the building. 



 
 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the forecast income and expenditure variations 
fur the 2015/16 financial year and the overall projected underspend of 
£60,000 be noted. 
 
 

*HC 61  CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance introduced a report 
that advised members of the financial position of capital projects as at 31 
January 2016 for the purposes of budget monitoring. 
 
The COP Lead Housing, Revenue and Benefits explained the Tenants 
Incentive Scheme. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

*HC 62  T18 BUDGET MONITORING TO END FEBRUARY 2016 
The Leader introduced a report that set out the progress to date in respect 
of the T18 Transformation Programme. 
 
The Executive Director (S&C) responded to questions in relation to the 
Council’s relationship with Civica.  The Lead Member for Customer First 
drew Members attention to the cost breakdown of transactions and advised 
that he was working to encourage online self serve. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that progress to date on the T18 Transformation 
Programme be noted. 
 
 

 HC 63  REVIEW OF ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR HUB COMMITTEE 
The Chairman of the Political Structures Working Group introduced a report 
of that Group that set out the findings from the recent review of the Roles 
and Responsibilities for the Hub Committee Members.  In introducing the 
report he particularly drew Members attention to the suggested 
amendments to roles and responsibilities as set out in paragraph 5.1.5 of 
the presented report.  He also confirmed that the updated list of roles and 
responsibilities would be attached to the Member’s Bulletin each week. 

 
It was then RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED that the existing governance 
arrangements are working well and should therefore be retained, subject to 
the approval of some minor amendments as outlined in section 5 of the 
presented report. 
. 
 
 
 



 
 

 HC 64  CORPORATE DEBT RECOVERY 
The Lead Member for Customer First introduced a report that presented a 
Joint Corporate Debt Recovery Policy for approval. 
 
It was then RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Joint Corporate Debt 
Recovery Policy. 
 
 

HC 65  COMMUNICATIONS POLICY AND PROTOCOLS 
The Leader introduced a report that sought to recommend approval of the 
Communications and Social medial Policies and Communication Protocol 
to full Council. 
 
The Lead Specialist Communications and Media provided clarity on a 
number of elements within the report and explained that the purpose of the 
documents was not to prevent Members from speaking to the media but to 
provide a framework within which they could speak and ensure they had the 
most up to date and accurate information. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 
The joint Communications and Social Media Policies be adopted for West 
Devon Borough Council; and 
The protocols in the revised Communications protocol be acknowledged 
and adopted. 
 
 

HC 66  THE FUTURE OF THE DEVON AUTHORITIES WASTE REDUCTION 
AND RECYCLING COMMITTEE (DAWRRC) 
The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced a report that 
outlined proposals to wind up the Devon Authorities Waste Reduction and 
Recycling Committee and replace it with a new joint Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee. 
 
A number of Members commented that Plymouth City Council should be 
encouraged to join the Group. 
 
It was then RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 
1. Support for the proposal to wind up the Devon Authorities Waste 

Reduction and Recycling Committee  
2. To agree to the establishment of the joint Devon Authorities Strategic 

Waste Committee on the draft terms of reference set out in the 
Operating Rules attached at Appendix 1 and that any significant 
changes to the terms of reference be brought back to Council for 
further approval 



 
 

3. To agree that the Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services be 
appointed as the West Devon member of the Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee, and that a named substitute, with full 
voting rights, will attend in the absence of the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services 

4. That any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 
are delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy & 
Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services 

 
 

 HC 67  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 
The Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services introduced a report that 
proposed formal adoption of the Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 
2015-2018 as set out in the presented Appendix A. 
 
In respect of the recommendation relating to a Member Champion, 
Members noted that the Council no longer had Member Champions, but 
agreed that this issue could be picked up through the appointments process 
at Annual Council and a Lead Member for Procurement identified. 
 
It was then RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to Council to: 
 
1.  Formally adopt the Devon Districts Procurement Strategy 2015-18 and 

implement the contents therein; and 
2. Establish a Member Champion for Procurement, as per output 21 

under Theme C: Leadership 
 

 
 HC 68  REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee held on 15 

March 2016 were presented for approval and noted. 
 
 In respect of Unstarred Minute O&S (E) 32 – Our Plan Review, which 

included a recommendation to the Hub Committee for reference to Council, 
the Hub Committee noted the recommendation and made the following: 

 
 That Council be RECOMMENDED that: 

 
1. the progress on the 2015/16 Our Plan: Annual Activity Programme 

(appendix 1 of the presented agenda report refers) be noted; 

2. the West Devon Our Plan (as outlined at appendix 2 of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted and published for the 2016/17 Financial 
Year as a document that:- 

- recognises West Devon Our Plan as the single comprehensive Council 
Plan; 

- restates the Council’s Corporate Vision and Objectives; 



 
 

- establishes the common basis for the Council’s Financial Plan, Asset 
Management Plan, Local Plan and all other Plans and Strategies; 

- establishes priorities for delivery, including a delivery plan commencing 
in 2016/17 (appendix 4 of the presented agenda report refers); 

- establishes mechanisms for delivery; 

- establishes engagement, monitoring and review procedures; 

- provides context for subsequent incorporation of the Local Plan element 
currently subject to separate preparation. 

Subject to any amendments, which are to be delegated to the Lead 
Specialist – Place and Strategy, in consultation with the Leader of 
Council and the Hub Committee Lead Member for Strategic Planning.  

3. a joint WD/SH Member Working Group be established to agree the 
scope and details of the economic development work; and 

4. further work be undertaken to identify Key Measures for the 8 Our Plan 
themes that are clear expressions of the Councils intentions and which 
can be measured and readily promoted.  Agreement of these to be 
delegated to the Lead Specialist – Place and Strategy, in consultation 
with the Leader of Council and the Hub Committee lead Member for 
Strategic Planning. 

 
 
HC 69 INCOME GENERATION PROPOSALS 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to any action taken, or to be taken, in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 
The Lead Hub Member for Business Development introduced a report that 
set out a number of proposals related to Income Generation.  Members had 
a detailed debate on the items within the report and during the course of 
that debate it was agreed to remove one of the proposed recommendations. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 

 
1. That the income generation and business development principles 
outlined in this report are agreed and approved in principle, subject, as 
appropriate, to individual business case sign off and consideration of 
the full legal and financial implications; 
2. That the sum which is uncommitted New Homes Bonus funding (as 
detailed in 2.7) is allocated to an earmarked “Invest to Earn” reserve to 
fund income generating initiatives; 
3. That the sum which is currently a Capital Budget for Affordable 
Housing is reallocated as a Capital Budget for “Invest to Earn” income 
generating initiatives; 
4. Where funding for these initiatives is not available from the “Invest to 
Earn” reserve or capital budget, funding could be drawn from prudential 
borrowing, subject, as appropriate, to individual business case sign off 



 
 

by the relevant delegated authority and consideration of the full legal 
and financial implications; 
5. Developments and Disposals as detailed in 3.1.9 below, are 
supported in principle in accordance with the adopted Asset 
Management Strategy and subject to consideration of the full legal and 
financial implications; 
6. That the amount estimated to complete the feasibility work in relation 
to development proposals detailed in 3.1.9.1 to 3.1.9.4 is approved.  
This will be financed from the ‘Invest to Earn’ budget.  Once complete, 
individual business cases will be presented for approval by the relevant 
delegated authority enabling consideration of the full legal and financial 
implications; and 
7. That the proposal to invest monies from the “Invest to Earn” reserve 
to acquire 2 properties within West Devon, as detailed in 3.3 below, is 
approved in principle, subject, as appropriate, to individual business 
case sign off by the relevant delegated authority and consideration of 
full legal and financial implications. 

 
 
*HC 70 RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC 

It was proposed, seconded and agreed to re-admit members of the public 
to the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

 (The Meeting terminated at 4.10 pm) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 



 
 

Report to: Hub  

Date: 19 April 2016  

Title: Options for future garden waste service 
design  

Portfolio Area: Cllr R F D Sampson Commercial Services  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Jane Savage Role: Lead Specialist Waste 

Strategy (Strategy & 
Commissioning) 

Contact: 01822 813657 

jane.savage@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations:  

The Waste Working Group recommends that:  

1. Option C - Provide an opt-in, charged garden service with 

collection from reusable sacks, be approved.  
2. The Council steps up the promotion of home composting as the 

best environmental option for garden waste and introduces a 
targeted campaign in tandem with any changes brought about by 
recommendation 1.  

3. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as highlighted 
are delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy & 

Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services. 

 

 

1. Executive summary  



 
 

1.1 The Waste Working Group are considering the specification for the 
waste and cleansing service when the current contract expires on 31 

March 2017.  
 

1.2 The service is currently free to all households and the cost is shared 
by all council tax payers, irrespective of whether they use the service or 
not. The garden waste collection service is not a statutory function of the 

Council and this report details the options available for the future 
provision of this service and considers the response from the recently 

carried out public survey. 
 
1.3 About 45% of all English local authorities already apply an annual 

charge for garden waste collections and more are considering introducing 
a charge in the near future. In Devon, districts offer a variety of garden 

waste options. A charged service offers a saving on the cost of service 
provision on top of an annual income.  
 

1.4 There is a risk that the Waste Disposal Authority may charge for 
disposal for this type of waste in the future. If it became desirable to 

charge for this collection during the lifetime of a future contract, then full 
savings from the cost of service provision would be unlikely to be passed 

on to the Council by the contractor. 
 
1.5 A decision is required now to inform the specification which will be 

sent to prospective bidders for the waste contract in early July. Should the 
future service be provided 
[...]
000 in subsequent years. 

Potential reduction in operational costs. 



 
 

Risk Y Potential reduction in recycling rate of between 2-

6%.  
Loss of public satisfaction. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 The impact on residents on low incomes has been 
considered. 

Safeguarding  None 

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 None 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 None 

Other 
implications 

 None 
 

 
 

Supporting Information 
 
 

Background Papers: None 
 

 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  yes 

SLT Rep briefed yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) yes 

Data protection issues considered yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

n/a 

 



Report to: West Devon Hub Committee  

Date: 19th April 2016 

Title: Review of long-term parking scheme 

Portfolio Area: Car parking service delivery 

Wards Affected: All in Tavistock and Okehampton 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Cathy Aubertin Role: Operational Manager 

(Environment Services) 

Contact: Telephone 01803 861234/ email: 

Cathy.Aubertin@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1.  That the Hub Committee recommends to Council to approve the 
continuation of the long-stay parking scheme in Okehampton and 

Tavistock. 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The report requests that Members consider the recommendation to 

maintain the West Devon Off-Street Parking Places Order in respect 

of long-stay parking fees in Okehampton and in Tavistock.  The 
parking fees were implemented as a 12-month pilot scheme, with a 

view to support the community desire to increase footfall and 
encourage visitors and shoppers to the towns to stay for longer. 

 
2. Background  
2.1 In 2015, following
[...]
103 15:45 DG

20/03/16 88 11:00 20 11:45 115 11:20 68 13:00 DG

Key: MS Martin Sandys

DG David Gale

TS Tom Steenkamp

MR Matt Rawlings

MC Murray Cowley

DD David Draper





 Report to: Hub Committee    

Date: 19 April 2016  

Title: Review of Corporate Complaints Policy  

Portfolio Area: Cllr Cann  OBE 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N/A 

Date next steps can be taken:  after the three-
day call-in period following the Hub 

Committee meeting  
 

 

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Monitoring Officer and 
Legal CoP Lead  

Contact: Email: Catherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Recommendations:  

That the Hub Committee: 

1. adopts the revised Corporate Complaints Policy attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report,  

2. delegates any amendments to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder.  

1. Executive summary  

1.1 To consider and agree a revised Corporate Complaints Policy as 
attached at Appendix A.    
 

2. Background  
2.1 This report asks Members to consider and agree the revised 

Corporate Complaints Policy attached at Appendix A. The 
Complaints Policy also incorporates a revised ‘Unreasonable 

Customer Behaviour and Vexatious Complaints Policy’.   
2.2 A review of the Complaints Policy ensures that it reflects current 

business practice following the T18 restructure and also ensures 

that it is customer focussed. 
 



3. Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 The revised Corporate Complaints Policy confirms that the Council is 

committed to delivering high quality, value for money services to 
the standard that the Customer expects. However, the Council also 

realises that sometimes things can go wrong and that Customers 
are not always happy with the service they receive from the 
Council.  

3.2 The attached Policy sets out what comprises a complaint and how 
the Council will deal with that complaint. The Policy also includes a 

revised 
[...]
ainst the Option that the Council has tak en against the Customer   

An appeal should be made within one month of the decision made (for example, to 
restrict access or ceasing contact with the Customer) and it will be considered by an 
Officer of the Extended Leadership Team who was not involved in the original 
decision to restrict access. 

Referring complainants to the Local Government Ombu dsman (LGO) 
 

Where relations between the Council and Customer sometimes break down badly 
while complaints are under investigation, and there is little prospect of achieving a 
satisfactory outcome, the LGO may, exceptionally, be prepared to consider 
complaints before the Council’s internal complaints procedure has been exhausted. 

A Customer who has been treated as behaving unreasonably may make a 
complaint to the LGO about it.  

 

 

 



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 19 April 2016 

Title: DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 

Portfolio Area: Strategy and Commissioning – Cllr Sanders 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Internal Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance obtained: Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  The Committee 
recommendations will be 

presented to the Annual 
Council meeting on 10 May 

2016 for approval. 

 

  

Author: Kathryn Trant Senior Case Manager 

 

 

Contact: Email:  kathryn.trant@swdevon.gov.uk 

  

 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the 
Calendar of Meetings for 2016-17 (as presented at Appendix A) 

be approved. 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1 Each year, the Council is required to approve a calendar of 
meetings for the forthcoming year. 

 

 
2. Background 

2.1 The Constitution sets out requirements relating to the number and 
frequency of meetings of Council Bodies.  In setting the calendar of 

meetings each year, the Council can ensure that these 
requirements are met.  It also enables forward planning and avoids 
meeting clashes. 

 
 

 



3. Outcomes/outputs  
3.1 Set out at Appendix A is the draft calendar of meetings for 2016-

17.  Whilst the calendar is normally presented to an earlier Council 
meeting for approval, this was not possible this year due to the 

Council having only approved the Hub Committee review at its last 
meeting on 5 April 2016 (Minute CM 61b refers).  
 

3.2 In drawing up the calendar of meetings, a number of parameters 
are set which include: 

 
• Constitutional requirements which, for some bodies, sets the 

number and frequency of meetings to be held annually 

• The wishes of Members that Tuesdays are seen as Member days 
and therefore as many meetings as possible are arranged to take 

place on this day; 
• The wishes of Members to avoid clashes with meetings of other 

organisations and events where possible; 

• The wishes of Members to avoid meetings during school holidays 
where possible; 

• Financial timescales and requirements; and 
• Attempting to ensure that Council and Hub Committee meetings 

are held in close proximity to the equivalent meetings at South 
Hams District Council. 

 

3.3 It should be noted that the calendar only lists those meetings which 
can or need to be programmed (for constitutional, financial or other 

reasons).  Meetings of other Council bodies such as task and finish 
groups arising from the work of the Scrutiny Committees can be 
programmed on an ad-hoc basis. 

 
3.4 Members will note that the draft Calendar already includes provision 

for Special Council meetings to be held on 28 June 2016 and 26 
July 2016.  These meetings have been scheduled at the request of 
lead officers to consider the proposals in relation to the Local 

Authority Controlled Company (28 June) and the Leisure Review 
(26 July). 

 
3.5 Members may also note that the previously scheduled date of 21 

June 2016 for P&L Committee has had to be changed as a result of 

the EU Referendum.  The Committee will now take place on 28 
June, 2016. 

 
 
4. 
[...]
        09 Overview and Scrutiny Extern al Committee 

        18 WD Site Inspections 

        23 WD Annual Council  

        30 Planning and Licensing Committee 

        30-2 June Half Term  



 DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2016 - 2017 

  

 

  



Resource to Deliver Income Generation Proposals 

Page 1 

 

Report to: West Devon Hub Committee 

Date: 19th April 2016 

Title: Resource to Deliver Income Generation 

Proposals 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Bob Baldwin, Deputy Leader 

Business Development 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  

Committee: 
 

N/A 

Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Yes 

Urgent Decision:  N/A   

Date next steps can 
be taken: 

Recommendation to full Council   

Authors: Darren Arulvasagam,  
Group Manager, Business Development 
Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
Chris Brook,  

Community of Practice Lead, Assets 
Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

 
That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council: 

1. The recruitment of a permanent level four grade specialist post, shared 

between South Hams and West Devon, on a 60% SH / 40% WD split to 

support the further investigation and delivery of income generation 

proposals approved at Full Council on 5th April 2016, as detailed in 3.0 

below  

 

1.0 Executive Summary  

1.1 This report sets out the rationale for the recruitment of an L4 

Development Surveyor, on a 60/40 shared post basis between 
South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council and 
seeks Member agreement and a recommendation to Council to 

progress this recruitment.   

1.2 The actual cost to WDBC for this role would be £17,600 in 

2016/17, including on costs. 

1.3 It is recommended that this amount is funded from the “Invest to 
Earn” earmarked reserve. 

  



Resource to Deliver Income Generation Proposals 

Page 2 

2. Background  

2.1. WDBC approved a number of income generation initiatives in 

principle at its Full Council meeting held 5th April 2016.   

2.2. These in
[...]
ation to help them make informed choices about 
investment.  Such expertise is particularly critical where 
development funds are coming from the public purse and careful 

planning and financial consideration needs to be evidenced. 

3.5. The role of Development Surveyor will encompass all phases of 

the development lifecycle from site identification, acquisition, 
planning, liaising with architects, overseeing contractors - 
everything involved in the physical delivery of schemes.  

3.6. The role will take responsibility for specific development projects in 
South Hams and West Devon covering a mix of commercial and 



Resource to Deliver Income Generation Proposals 

Page 3 

residential property types, appraising, proposing and developing 
the projects.  

3.7. Key skills for the new post would include the management of 
multiple projects at various stages of development, business case 

preparation, obtaining legal and planning consents, the 
procurement and co-ordination of appropriate professional and 
construction services, managing stakeholders, etc. 

3.8. It is proposed to recruit a permanent level four grade specialist 
post, shared with South Hams, on a 60% SH / 40% WD split.  

SHDC approved their 60% contribution at a Special Council 
meeting held on 7th April 2016.  The proportion to be paid by 
SHDC is higher as the number and complexity of projects is 

expected to be higher than for WDBC.  This roughly equates to 3 
days per week for SHDC, 2 days for WDBC. 

3.9. If this proposal is agreed by WDBC, the recurrent cost pressure 
created for West Devon would be c. £17,600 pa, inclusive of on-
costs.   

3.10. If approved, this post would be funded in 2016/17 from the 
“Invest to Earn” earmarked reserve but would become a cost 

pressure from 2017/2018 onwards.  It is envisaged that the 
funding for this role would be reviewed in 2018/2019.  The role 

will be instrumental in delivering asset development related 
income opportunities across both Co
[...]
der briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant Exec Director sign off Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report also 

drafted 

No 

 




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Options for Future Garden Waste Service Design (Cllr Sampson)
	6 Review of Long Term Parking Scheme (Cllr Sampson)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Review of Corporate Complaints Policy (Cllr Cann)
	Appendix 1 - Complaints Policy

	8 Calendar of Meetings (Cllr Sanders)
	Appendix A - Calendar of Meetings

	9 Resource to deliver Income Generation Proposals (Cllr Baldwin)



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 19th April, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Sanders
Vice Chairman Baldwin

Cllr M J R Benson Cann
Moody Oxborough
Sampson Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Ball Cllr R Cheadle
Cloke Edmonds
Leech Moyse
Musgrave Pearce
Yelland

Officers:

71. Declarations of Interest 

*HC71   
Members were invited to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be discussed but none were 
made.

72. Confirmation of Minutes 

*HC 72 



The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 22 
March 2016 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

73. Options for Future Garden Waste Service Design (Cllr Sampson) 

HC 73 
The Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services presented 
a report that sought approval of recommendations from 
the Waste Working Group in relation to the future of the 
garden waste service.  As part of his introduction, the 
Lead Hub Member amended the first recommendation to 
reflect the fact that the matter required the approval of 
full Council. 

During discussion on this item, a number of Members 
expressed disquiet at the proposal to charge for collection 
of garden waste, although some Members appreciated the 
need to introduce the proposal at this stage rather than 
wait until a new contract was in place.  One Member 
expressed the view that the first recommendation was of 
such significance that it should be discussed at full 
Council. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. Council be RECOMMENDED that Waste Working 
Group Option C as set out in the presented report – to 
provide an opt in, charged garden service with 
collection from reusable sacks, be approved, to take 
effect from 1 April 2017 or on commencement of the 
waste contract if later;

2. The Council steps up the promotion of home 
composting as the best environmental option for 
garden waste and a targeted campaign in tandem with 
any changes brought about by recommendation 1 be 
introduced; and

3. Any changes considered necessary to the terms as 
highlighted are delegated to the Lead Specialist 
Waste Strategy (Strategy and Commissioning) in 
consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services.

74. Review of Long Term Parking Scheme (Cllr Sampson) 

HC 74 
The Lead Hub Member for Commercial Services presented 
a report that recommended to Council to approve the 
continuation of the long stay parking scheme in 
Okehampton and Tavistock.  He referred to the detailed 



information contained within the appendices and the 
information circulated separately.

The majority of Members were in favour of the proposal.  
The Operations Manager Environment Services reported 
that both local Chambers of Commerce were in favour of 
the proposals.  One Member admitted he had initially 
been sceptical of the proposals when introduced, but 
accepted that they had proven to increase income and 
footfall to the towns.  Another Member raised concerns 
and felt the number of empty shops indicated that the 
proposal was not increasing footfall into the town centres.  

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED 
to approve the continuation of the long stay parking 
scheme in Okehampton and Tavistock.

75. Review of Corporate Complaints Policy (Cllr Cann) 

HC 75 
The Lead Hub Member for Performance and Resources 
introduced a report that sought approval to adopt the 
revised Corporate Complaints Policy.  The Executive 
Director (SD & CD) advised that the document presented 
at Appendix 1 set out the formal procedure, but that in all 
possible instances the intention would be to deal with a 
complaint before it reached the formal stage.  A number 
of staff were receiving complaints training and complaints 
should be seen as an opportunity to solve a problem 
rather than a position to be defended.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. To adopt the revised Corporate Complaints Policy as 
presented at Appendix 1 to the report; and

2. That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Lead Hub Member to make any 
minor amendments as necessary.

76. Calendar of Meetings (Cllr Sanders) 

HC 76 
The Leader presented a report that set out the draft 
calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2016/17.

The Executive Director (S&C) requested that an eighteen 
month calendar be presented to full Council to enable 



better forward planning for both Members and officers 
over the summer season.

It was then RESOLVED:

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the calendar 
of meetings for 2016/17 as set out in presented Appendix 
A.

77. Resource to deliver Income Generation Proposals (Cllr Baldwin) 

HC 77 
The Deputy Leader introduced a report that set out the 
rationale for the recruitment of a Development Surveyor.  
He noted that neither West Devon Borough Council nor 
South Hams District Council had the appropriate expertise 
at the present time to bring forward income generation 
capital projects.  In responding to questions, he confirmed 
that it would be important to monitor the performance of 
the post holder.  The Leader noted that this post could 
refer to third party reasons for lack of achievement and 
appropriate performance management would be essential.  
The Executive Director (S&C) explained how the 
postholder performance would be monitored.  It was also 
confirmed that this post would be reviewed and evaluated 
after two years.

It was then RESOLVED:

That Council be RECOMMENDED to recruit a permanent 
level four grade specialist post, shared between South 
Hams and West Devon, on a 60% SH/40% WD split to 
support the further investigation and delivery of income 
generation proposals approved at full council on 5 April 
2016, as detailed in para 3 of the presented report.

The Meeting concluded at 3.15 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


